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ABSTRACT 
Background: Being hospitalized is usually related to the fear, especially for children. Nurse supports should be 
able to help the children to deal with the fears related to nurse and medical services.   
Objective: This study aims to examine the relationship between nurse support and the fear of school-age 
children being treated in the PKU Muhammadiyah hospital, Yogyakarta. 
Methods: This study employed a cross sectional correlation design, which was conducted from October to 
December 2016 in PKU Muhammadiyah Hospital, Indonesia. The samples of the study were 49 mothers and 
school-aged children who were admitted to the children ward. A consecutive sampling was applied to determine 
sample size. The instruments used in this study were nurse support and CMFS-R (Child Medical Fear Survey-
Revised) questionnaires. Chi square test was performed with significance level p = 0.05 and level of trust = 95% 
for data analysis.  
Results: Findings showed 42.9% of respondents had medical fear and 36.7% of them had medical fear related-
behavior responses. The nurse support was in a high category (73.5%). Chi square test showed p-value 0.038 
(>0.05), which indicated that there was statistically no significant relationship between nurse support and 
children fear. There was only age of the children had a significant relationship with fear with p-value 0.035 
(<0.05).  
Conclusions: There was no significant association between nurse support and fear of school-age children.  
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INTRODUCTION 
Hospitalization is admittance to the 
hospital as a patient.1 Patients are admitted 
to the hospital for a variety of reasons, 
including scheduled tests, procedures, or 

surgery; emergency medical treatment; 
administration of medication; or to 
stabilize or monitor an existing condition.1 
Being hospitalized is not an easy or a 

Editor’s Note: This article has been updated on 13 July 2020 in terms of the completeness of correspondence address. The update is based on BNJ policy on article correction.  



 
 
 

 Belitung Nursing Journal , Volume 3, Issue 4, July-August 2017 
 

377 

regular occurrence, and may even be 
terrifying, traumatic, to the child. 
Hospitalization is a stressful event with 
potential untoward consequences for 
children and their families, which triggers 
the emergence of a fear reaction in 
children.2 

The fearful reaction that arises in 
relation to this hospitalization process is a 
normal response to the child. Child 
expresses his/her fear by crying, shouting, 
saying verbally, mocking around, as well 
as expressing fears around him through a 
drawing object.3 

Fear of school-aged children during 
the hospitalization process can be 
attributed to or influenced by several 
factors. Getting a shot/bodily injury is the 
most feared thing for school-aged children 
during hospitalization.4 This fear, if not 
observed, will have a negative impact on 
the child's perception, health care, and 
health care workers. Some children 
reported physical symptoms (60%), 
negative thoughts (81%), and avoidance 
behavior (75%) when meeting with the 
most fear situation or stimulus.5 Thus, 
support from health care teams, especially 
nurses, is one of the things that families 
and children needed during the 
hospitalization process. The nurse support 
can help the child deal with the fear of 
separation associated with hospital care, 
especially during painful procedures.6-9 

However, little is known about the 
study of children fear during 
hospitalization in Indonesia, especially in 
Yogyakarta. Therefore, this study aimed to 
examine the relationship of nurse support 
with the fear of school-aged children being 
hospitalized in the child's ward. 
  
 
METHODS 
Study design 
The study was conducted from 17 October 
to 18 December 2016, using correlation 

study with cross-sectional design. The 
subjects of this study were mothers and 
school-aged children who were 
hospitalized in the children's ward of PKU 
Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta Hospital. 
 
Sample 
There were 49 children selected using 
consecutive sampling. The inclusion 
criteria of the samples were the children 
aged 6-12 years who have been 
hospitalized at least 1x24 hours, full 
consciousness and able to communicate 
verbally or non-verbally, their mothers 
were able to read and write Latin letters in 
the Indonesian language, and agreed to let 
their children became respondents of the 
study. 

 
Instruments 
The instruments used in this study were a 
nursing support questionnaire modified 
from Suwanti (2010)10 based on Friedman 
(2008)11, a fear questionnaire to measure 
fear of school-aged children modified from 
Child Medical Fear Survey Revised 
(CMFS-R), and observation sheet of 
child's fear referring to Ramdaniati 
(2011)12. Validity and reliability of nurse 
support and fear instruments were tested at 
30 respondents prior to data collection. 
The results showed good validity and 
reliability with correlation coefficients r = 
0.39-0.70 and Cronbach alpha at intervals 
of 0.832-0.901. 
 
Data analysis 
Data were analyzed using univariate and 
bivariate analysis using SPSS. The chi-
square test was used to see the relationship 
between variables. 
 
Ethical consideration 
Ethical approval was obtained from the 
Ethics Committee of Faculty of Medicine, 
Gadjah Mada University in September 
2016. Prior to the data collection, informed 
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consents were obtained from the 
respondents 
 
RESULTS 
Of 49 respondents included in this study, 
as shown in the Table 1, 77.6% of 

respondents aged 6-9 years and 22.4% 
aged 10-12 years. The ratio between boys 
and girls was not much difference, and 
49% of them have never been hospitalized 
before. Most of them (71.4%) had a short 
duration of stay.  

 
Table 1 Characteristic of the school age children (n=49) 

Characteristics Frequency 
n % 

Age 6-9 years 
10-12 years 

38 
11 

77.6 
22.4 

Gender Female 
Male 

22 
27 

44.9 
55.1 

Hospitalization 
experience 

Yes 
No 

25 
24 

51.0 
49.0 

Length of stay Short (≤2 days) 
Long (>2 days) 

35 
14 

71.4 
28.6 

 
Table 2 Characteristic of parents (n=49) 

Characteristics Frequency 
n % 

Family income Under Regional Minimum Wage 
Above Regional Minimum Wage 

10 
39 

20.4 
79.6 

Mother’s 
education  

Primary education (Elementary to 
junior high school) 
Secondary education (High 
School) 
College education 

5 
 

29 
 

15 

10.2 
 

59.2 
 

30.6 
 
Table 2 shows that the majority of parents 
(79.6%) had family income above the 
regional minimum wage and half of them 

(59.2%) had secondary background 
education.  

 
Table 3 Distribution frequency of nurse support (n=49) 

Attributes Frequency 
n % 

Information and 
Communication Support 

Moderate 
High 

16 
33 

32.7 
67.3 

Emotional Support 
 

Moderate 
High 

5 
44 

10.2 
89.8 

Appraisal Support Moderate 
High 

15 
34 

30.6 
69.4 

Instrumental Support Low 
High 

2 
47 

4.1 
95.9 

Total Moderate 
High 

13 
36 

26.5 
73.5 

 
Table 3 shows that nurse supports in terms 
of communication (67.3%), emotional 
(89.8%), appraisal (69.4%), and 

instrumental information (95.9%) were 
mostly in the high category. The total 
percentage of nurse support was 73.5.  
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Table 4 Distribution frequency of child medical fear scale (n=49) 

Characteristics Frequency 
n % 

Child Medical Fear No fear 
Fear 

28 
21 

57.1 
42.9 

Medical Fear related-
behavior responses 

No fear 
Fear 

31 
18 

63.3 
36.7 

 
Table 5 Child medical fear scale items (n=49) 

Specific Fears Not at all 
(%) 

A little 
(%) 

A lot 
(%) 

Hurting myself 8 (16.3) 28 (57.1) 13 (26.5) 
Getting an injection 12 (24.5) 16 (32.7) 21 (42.9) 
Seeing blood come out of me 16 (32.7) 24 (49) 9 (18.4) 
Going to the hospital 25 (51) 14 (28.6) 10 (20.4) 
Having my finger stuck 13 (26.5) 15 (30.6) 21 (42.9) 
Missing school if I am sick 5 (10.2) 22 (44.9) 22 (44.9) 
Crying when I get hurt 10 (20.4) 24 (49.0) 15 (30.6) 
Having to stay a long time 11 (22.4) 16 (32.7) 22 (44.9) 
My friends/family will know if I am sick 30 (61.2) 16 (32.7) 3 (6.1) 
Being away from my family 5 (10.2) 20 (40.8) 24 (49) 
Doctors put a tongue blade in my mouth 4 (8.2) 21 (42.9) 24 (49) 
Talking to strangers at the hospital 33 (67.3) 12 (24.5) 4 (8.2) 
Doctors / nurses say not to shout or cry 23 (46.9) 24 (49) 2 (4.1) 

 
Table 4 shows that children fear in both 
medical fear and fear behavior responses 
are mostly in the non-fear category. While 
table 5 shows that the majority of sources 
of fear of school-age children related to 
medical services included fear of getting 

injection (42.9%), having a finger stuck 
(42.9%), missing school (44.9%), long-
term stay (44.9%), being away from family 
(49%), being afraid of doctors’ tongue 
depressor (49%). 

 
 

Table 6 Relationship between characteristics of children and child medical fear (n=49) 
 

Characteristics of children Child medical fear  
p value 

Medical fear related-
behavior responses 

 
p value 

No Fear Fear No Fear Fear 
n % n % n % n % 

Age 6-9 years 
10-12 years 

21 
7 

55.36
3.6 

17 
4 

44.7 
36.4 

0.737 21 
10 

55.3 
90.9 

17 
1 

44.7 
9.1 

0.038* 

Gender 
Female 
Male 

13 
15 

59.1 
55.6 

9 
12 

40.9 
44.4 

0.804 14 
17 

63.6 
63 

8 
10 

36.4 
37 

0.961 

Hospitalization 
experience 

Yes 
No 

17 
11 

68 
45.8 

8 
13 

32 
54.2 

0.117 16 
15 

64 
52.5 

9 
6 

36 
37.5 

0.913 

Length of 
stay 

Short (≤2 days) 
Long (>2 days) 

21 
7 

60 
50 

14 
7 

40 
50 

0.523 21 
10 

60 
71.4 

14 
4 

40 
28.6 

0.453 

*significant if p value<0.05 
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Table 7 Relationship between characteristics of family and child medical fear (n=49) 
 

Characteristics of parent 
Child medical fear  

p value 
Medical fear related-
behavior responses 

 
p value 

No Fear Fear No Fear Fear 
n % n % n % n % 

Family 
income 

Low  8 80 2 20 
0.155 

7 70 3 30 
0.726 

High 20 51.3 19 48.7 24 61.5 15 38.5 
Mother’s 
education 

Primary and 
secondary 
education  

3 60 2 40 
 

1.000 2 40 3 60 
 

0.342 

Collage 
education 

25 56.8 19 43.2 29 65.9 15 34.1 

 
From children characteristics (age, gender, hospitalization experience, and length of stay), 
and parental characteristics (family income and mother’s education) as shown in Table 6 and 
7, only age of the children had a significant relationship with fear with p-value 0.035 (<0.05).  

 
Table 8 Relationship between nurse support and child medical fear (n=49) 

Nurse Support 
(4 dimensions) 

Child medical fear  
p value 

Medical fear related-
behavior responses 

 
p value 

No Fear Fear No Fear Fear 
n % n % n % n % 

Moderate 
High 

6 
22 

46.2 
61.1 

7 
14 

53.8 
38.9 

0.350 8 
23 

61.5 
63.9 

5 
13 

38.5 
36.1 

1.000 

 
Table 8 shows that there were no 
significant relationships between nurse 
supports (both moderate and high 
supports) with child medical fear and 
medical fear related-behavior responses 
with p-value 0.350 and 1.000 (<0.05)  
 
DISCUSSION 
The experience of being hospitalized is 
usually a fear-provoking and even 
traumatic experience for children. In this 
study, 42.9% of respondents had medical 
fear and 36.7% of them had medical fear 
related-behavior responses. This is in line 
with Monteiro et al. found that a small 
percentage of school-aged children have a 
high degree of fear and almost all have 
moderate fears during hospitalization.13 It 
is also similar to Ginimol revealed that 
most of the school-aged children have a 
low fear and a small percentage of 
children have moderate fear during 
hospitalization.14 

Findings of this study revealed that 
the majority of sources of fear of school-
age children related to medical services 
included fear of getting injection, having a 
finger stuck, missing school, long-term 
stay, being away from family, being afraid 
of doctors’ tongue depressor. The fear of 
separation from family or parents is the 
highest score of fear in this study.  

The fear of the highest score is the 
fear of separation from parents, which in 
line with the previous study stated that 
being away from parents a very difficult 
experience for the children.15,16 It might 
be normal, but the strategies to avoid 
persistent separation is necessity.16 With 
the nurse supports during hospitalization, 
children might be able to deal with the 
fear of nursing and medical interventions 
and have more confidence in their daily 
behavior in facing the situation/stressor in 
hospitalization. As Ratna stated that the 
support obtained by someone is able to 
improve the life and health of someone.17 
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In contrast, the results of this study 
revealed that nurse support was 
significantly not related to children fears 
(p>0.05). But, based on the descriptive 
results as shown in the Table 8, it could be 
seen that the percentage of non-fear 
condition is much higher in the children 
who received high support compared with 
those who received moderate support. 
Thus, it can be explained that the 
meaningless relationship of nurse support 
with fear and fear related- behavior of 
children statistically occurred due to 
several things, such as lack of sample size, 
influence of intervening variables and 
outliers, and etc. 
 
CONCLUSION 
It can be concluded that the fear of 
children in this study was in the low 
category, and the support from nurses 
remains high. However, there was no 
significant relationship between nurse 
supports and the fear in school-age 
children in PKU Muhammadiyah 
Yogyakarta. Further research is needed to 
examine other internal and external 
factors related to the child medical fears 
during hospitalization. 
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