Suminar IT, et al. Belitung Nursing Journal. 2017 August; 3(4):376-382

Received: 12 June 2017 | Accepted: 3 August 2017

http://belitungraya.org/BRP/index.php/bnj/

© 2017 The Author(s)

This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the <u>Creative Commons Attribution 4.0</u> <u>International License</u> which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

ORIGINAL RESEARCH

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NURSE SUPPORTS AND FEARS OF HOSPITALIZED SCHOOL AGE CHILDREN IN PKU MUHAMMADIYAH HOSPITAL, YOGYAKARTA, INDONESIA

Istinengtiyas Tirta Suminar*, Indria Laksmi Gamayanti, Lely Lusmilasari

School of Nursing Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Gadjah Mada, Indonesia

*Corresponding author: Istinengtiyas Tirta Suminar

School of Nursing Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Gadjah Mada, . Jl. Farmako, Senolowo, Sekip Utara, Kec. Depok, Kabupaten Sleman, Daerah Istimewa Yogyakarta 55281, Indonesia. E-mail: tirtasuminar@yahoo.com

ABSTRACT

Background: Being hospitalized is usually related to the fear, especially for children. Nurse supports should be able to help the children to deal with the fears related to nurse and medical services.

Objective: This study aims to examine the relationship between nurse support and the fear of school-age children being treated in the PKU Muhammadiyah hospital, Yogyakarta.

Methods: This study employed a cross sectional correlation design, which was conducted from October to December 2016 in PKU Muhammadiyah Hospital, Indonesia. The samples of the study were 49 mothers and school-aged children who were admitted to the children ward. A consecutive sampling was applied to determine sample size. The instruments used in this study were nurse support and CMFS-R (Child Medical Fear Survey-Revised) questionnaires. Chi square test was performed with significance level p = 0.05 and level of trust = 95% for data analysis.

Results: Findings showed 42.9% of respondents had medical fear and 36.7% of them had medical fear relatedbehavior responses. The nurse support was in a high category (73.5%). Chi square test showed p-value 0.038 (>0.05), which indicated that there was statistically no significant relationship between nurse support and children fear. There was only age of the children had a significant relationship with fear with p-value 0.035 (<0.05)

Conclusions: There was no significant association between nurse support and fear of school-age children.

Keywords: nurse support, fear, hospitalization

INTRODUCTION

Hospitalization is admittance to the hospital as a patient.¹ Patients are admitted to the hospital for a variety of reasons, including scheduled tests, procedures, or

surgery; emergency medical treatment; administration of medication; or to stabilize or monitor an existing condition.¹ Being hospitalized is not an easy or a

ISSN: 2477-4073

regular occurrence, and may even be terrifying, traumatic, to the child. Hospitalization is a stressful event with potential untoward consequences for children and their families, which triggers the emergence of a fear reaction in children.²

The fearful reaction that arises in relation to this hospitalization process is a normal response to the child. Child expresses his/her fear by crying, shouting, saying verbally, mocking around, as well as expressing fears around him through a drawing object.³

Fear of school-aged children during hospitalization process can be attributed to or influenced by several factors. Getting a shot/bodily injury is the most feared thing for school-aged children during hospitalization.⁴ This fear, if not observed, will have a negative impact on the child's perception, health care, and health care workers. Some children reported physical symptoms (60%),negative thoughts (81%), and avoidance behavior (75%) when meeting with the most fear situation or stimulus.⁵ Thus, support from health care teams, especially nurses, is one of the things that families children needed and during hospitalization process. The nurse support can help the child deal with the fear of separation associated with hospital care, especially during painful procedures.⁶⁻⁹

However, little is known about the study of children fear during hospitalization in Indonesia, especially in Yogyakarta. Therefore, this study aimed to examine the relationship of nurse support with the fear of school-aged children being hospitalized in the child's ward.

METHODS

Study design

The study was conducted from 17 October to 18 December 2016, using correlation

study with cross-sectional design. The subjects of this study were mothers and school-aged children who were hospitalized in the children's ward of PKU Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta Hospital.

Sample

There were 49 children selected using consecutive sampling. The inclusion criteria of the samples were the children aged 6-12 years who have been hospitalized at least 1x24 hours, full consciousness and able to communicate verbally or non-verbally, their mothers were able to read and write Latin letters in the Indonesian language, and agreed to let their children became respondents of the study.

Instruments

The instruments used in this study were a nursing support questionnaire modified from Suwanti (2010)¹⁰ based on Friedman (2008)¹¹, a fear questionnaire to measure fear of school-aged children modified from Child Medical Fear Survey Revised (CMFS-R), and observation sheet of child's fear referring to Ramdaniati (2011)¹². Validity and reliability of nurse support and fear instruments were tested at 30 respondents prior to data collection. The results showed good validity and reliability with correlation coefficients r = 0.39-0.70 and Cronbach alpha at intervals of 0.832-0.901.

Data analysis

Data were analyzed using univariate and bivariate analysis using SPSS. The chisquare test was used to see the relationship between variables.

Ethical consideration

Ethical approval was obtained from the Ethics Committee of Faculty of Medicine, Gadjah Mada University in September 2016. Prior to the data collection, informed

consents were obtained from the respondents

RESULTS

Of 49 respondents included in this study, as shown in the Table 1, 77.6% of

respondents aged 6-9 years and 22.4% aged 10-12 years. The ratio between boys and girls was not much difference, and 49% of them have never been hospitalized before. Most of them (71.4%) had a short duration of stay.

Table 1 Characteristic of the school age children (n=49)

Chaw	acteristics	Frequency				
Char	acteristics	n	%			
A 000	6-9 years	38	77.6			
Age	10-12 years	11	22.4			
Gender	Female	22	44.9			
Gender	Male	27	55.1			
Hospitalization	Yes	25	51.0			
experience	No	24	49.0			
Length of stay	Short (≤2 days)	35	71.4			
	Long (>2 days)	14	28.6			

Table 2 Characteristic of parents (n=49)

	Characteristics	Frequency			
	Characteristics	n	%		
Family income	Under Regional Minimum Wage	10	20.4		
-	Above Regional Minimum Wage	39	79.6		
Mother's	Primary education (Elementary to	5	10.2		
education	junior high school)				
	Secondary education (High	29	59.2		
	School)				
	College education	15	30.6		

Table 2 shows that the majority of parents (79.6%) had family income above the regional minimum wage and half of them

(59.2%) had secondary background education.

Table 3 Distribution frequency of nurse support (n=49)

Attribute		Frequency				
Attribute	•	n	%			
Information and	Moderate	16	32.7			
Communication Support	High	33	67.3			
Emotional Support	Moderate	5	10.2			
	High	44	89.8			
Appraisal Support	Moderate	15	30.6			
	High	34	69.4			
Instrumental Support	Low	2	4.1			
	High	47	95.9			
Total	Moderate	13	26.5			
	High	36	73.5			

Table 3 shows that nurse supports in terms of communication (67.3%), emotional (89.8%), appraisal (69.4%), and

instrumental information (95.9%) were mostly in the high category. The total percentage of nurse support was 73.5.

Table 4 Distribution frequency of child medical fear scale (n=49)

Charactarist	ing.	Frequency			
Characterist	ics	n	%		
Child Medical Fear	No fear	28	57.1		
	Fear	21	42.9		
Medical Fear related-	No fear	31	63.3		
behavior responses	Fear	18	36.7		

Table 5 Child medical fear scale items (n=49)

		(-)	
Specific Fears	Not at all (%)	A little (%)	A lot (%)
Hurting myself	8 (16.3)	28 (57.1)	13 (26.5)
Getting an injection	12 (24.5)	16 (32.7)	21 (42.9)
Seeing blood come out of me	16 (32.7)	24 (49)	9 (18.4)
Going to the hospital	25 (51)	14 (28.6)	10 (20.4)
Having my finger stuck	13 (26.5)	15 (30.6)	21 (42.9)
Missing school if I am sick	5 (10.2)	22 (44.9)	22 (44.9)
Crying when I get hurt	10 (20.4)	24 (49.0)	15 (30.6)
Having to stay a long time	11 (22.4)	16 (32.7)	22 (44.9)
My friends/family will know if I am sick	30 (61.2)	16 (32.7)	3 (6.1)
Being away from my family	5 (10.2)	20 (40.8)	24 (49)
Doctors put a tongue blade in my mouth	4 (8.2)	21 (42.9)	24 (49)
Talking to strangers at the hospital	33 (67.3)	12 (24.5)	4 (8.2)
Doctors / nurses say not to shout or cry	23 (46.9)	24 (49)	2 (4.1)

Table 4 shows that children fear in both medical fear and fear behavior responses are mostly in the non-fear category. While table 5 shows that the majority of sources of fear of school-age children related to medical services included fear of getting

injection (42.9%), having a finger stuck (42.9%), missing school (44.9%), long-term stay (44.9%), being away from family (49%), being afraid of doctors' tongue depressor (49%).

Table 6 Relationship between characteristics of children and child medical fear (n=49)

Characteristics of children		Child medical fear				p value	Medical fear related- behavior responses				p value
		No Fear		Fear			No Fear		Fear		
		n	%	n	%		n	%	n	%	
A	6-9 years	21	55.36	17	44.7	0.737	21	55.3	17	44.7	0.038*
Age	10-12 years	7	3.6	4	36.4		10	90.9	1	9.1	
G 1	Female	13	59.1	9	40.9	0.804	14	63.6	8	36.4	0.961
Gender	Male	15	55.6	12	44.4		17	63	10	37	
Hospitalization	Yes	17	68	8	32	0.117	16	64	9	36	0.913
experience	No	11	45.8	13	54.2		15	52.5	6	37.5	
Length of	Short (≤2 days)	21	60	14	40	0.523	21	60	14	40	0.453
stay	Long (>2 days)	7	50	7	50		10	71.4	4	28.6	

^{*}significant if *p value*<0.05

Table 7 Relationship between characteristics of family and child medical fear (n=49)

Characteristics of parent		Child medical fear				p value	Medical fear related- behavior responses				p value
		No	No Fear		'ear	1	No Fear		Fear		1
		n	%	n	%		n	%	n	%	
Family	Low	8	80	2	20	0.155	7	70	3	30	0.726
income	High	20	51.3	19	48.7	0.133	24	61.5	15	38.5	0.720
Mother's education	Primary and secondary education	3	60	2	40	1.000	2	40	3	60	0.342
	Collage education	25	56.8	19	43.2		29	65.9	15	34.1	

From children characteristics (age, gender, hospitalization experience, and length of stay), and parental characteristics (family income and mother's education) as shown in Table 6 and 7, only age of the children had a significant relationship with fear with p-value 0.035 (<0.05).

Table 8 Relationship between nurse support and child medical fear (n=49)

Nurse Support (4 dimensions)	Ch	ild medi	ical fe	ar	p value		dical fea havior 1			p value		
	No Fear Fo		ear		No	Fear	Fear					
	n	%	n	%		n	%	n	%			
Moderate	6	46.2	7	53.8	0.350	8	61.5	5	38.5	1.000		
High	22	61.1	14	38.9		23	63.9	13	36.1			

Table 8 shows that there were no significant relationships between nurse supports (both moderate and high supports) with child medical fear and medical fear related-behavior responses with p-value 0.350 and 1.000 (<0.05)

DISCUSSION

The experience of being hospitalized is usually a fear-provoking and even traumatic experience for children. In this study, 42.9% of respondents had medical fear and 36.7% of them had medical fear related-behavior responses. This is in line with Monteiro et al. found that a small percentage of school-aged children have a high degree of fear and almost all have moderate fears during hospitalization.¹³ It is also similar to Ginimol revealed that most of the school-aged children have a low fear and a small percentage of children have moderate fear during hospitalization.¹⁴

Findings of this study revealed that the majority of sources of fear of schoolage children related to medical services included fear of getting injection, having a finger stuck, missing school, long-term stay, being away from family, being afraid of doctors' tongue depressor. The fear of separation from family or parents is the highest score of fear in this study.

The fear of the highest score is the fear of separation from parents, which in line with the previous study stated that being away from parents a very difficult experience for the children. 15,16 It might be normal, but the strategies to avoid persistent separation is necessity. With the nurse supports during hospitalization, children might be able to deal with the fear of nursing and medical interventions and have more confidence in their daily behavior in facing the situation/stressor in hospitalization. As Ratna stated that the support obtained by someone is able to improve the life and health of someone. 17

In contrast, the results of this study revealed that nurse support significantly not related to children fears (p>0.05). But, based on the descriptive results as shown in the Table 8, it could be seen that the percentage of non-fear condition is much higher in the children who received high support compared with those who received moderate support. Thus, it can be explained that the meaningless relationship of nurse support with fear and fear related- behavior of children statistically occurred due to several things, such as lack of sample size, influence of intervening variables and outliers, and etc.

CONCLUSION

It can be concluded that the fear of children in this study was in the low category, and the support from nurses remains high. However, there was no significant relationship between nurse supports and the fear in school-age children in PKU Muhammadiyah Yogyakarta. Further research is needed to examine other internal and external factors related to the child medical fears during hospitalization.

Acknowledgment

The authors acknowledge the pediatric nurses, mothers and children who have been willing to participate in this study.

Declaration of Conflicting Interest None declared.

Author Contribution

This is the original work of the corresponding author.

Funding

School of Nursing Faculty of Medicine, Universitas Gadjah Mada, Indonesia.

References

- 1. Encyclopedia of Children's Health. *Hospitalization*. 2016; http://www.health.ofchildren.com/G-H/Hospitalization. html. Accessed 17 August, 2016.
- 2. Rokach A. Psychological, emotional and physical experiences of hospitalized children. *Clinical Case Reports and Reviews*. 2016;2(4):399-401.
- 3. Salmela M, Salanterä S, Aronen ET. Coping with hospital-related fears: experiences of pre-school-aged children. *Journal of Advanced Nursing*. 2010;66(6):1222-1231.
- 4. Mahat G, Scoloveno MA, Cannella B. Comparison of children's fears of medical experiences across two cultures. *Journal of Pediatric Health Care*. 2004;18(6):302-307.
- 5. Muris P, Merckelbach H, Collaris R. Common childhood fears and their origins. *Behaviour Research and Therapy*. 1997;35(10):929-937.
- 6. LeRoy S, Elixson EM, O'Brien P, Tong E, Turpin S, Uzark K. Recommendations for preparing children and adolescents for invasive cardiac procedures. *Circulation*. 2003;108(20):2550-2564.
- 7. Rennick JE, Morin I, Kim D, Johnston CC, Dougherty G, Platt R. Identifying children at high risk for psychological sequelae after pediatric intensive care unit hospitalization. *Pediatric Critical Care Medicine*. 2004;5(4):358-363.
- 8. Jan MMS. Neurological examination of difficult and poorly cooperative children. *Journal of Child Neurology*. 2007;22(10):1209-1213.
- 9. Pinto JP, Barbosa VL. Maternal-infant bonding and the mother's participation during venipuncture: a psychoanalytic perspective. *Revista Latino-Americana De Enfermagem.* 2007;15(1):150-155.
- 10. Sumanti I. Hubungan dukungan perawat dan keluarga dengan tingkat kecemasan akibat menjalani perawatan pada anak usia pra sekolah [Relationship of nurse and family support and anxiety due to undergoing treatment in pre-school age children]. Surakarta: Program Pasca Sarjana Universitas Sebelas Maret; 2010.

- 11. Friedman MR. Family nursing: Theory & practic: Stamford, CT: Apleton & Lange; 2008.
- 12. Ramdaniati S. Analisis determinan kejadian takut pada anak pra sekolah sekolah mengalami vang hospitalisasi di Ruang Rawat Anak RSU BLUD dr. Slamet Garut [Analysis of determinants of fear in pre-school and school age children who undergo hospitalization in pediatric wards of RSU BLUD dr. Slamet Garut Hospital]. Tesis. Depok: Fakultas Ilmu Keperawatan Program Magister Keperawatan Universitas Indonesia; 2011.
- 13. Monteiro HM, Shetty AP, Bagali PV. Fears of school-age children and parental perceptions of nursing support during hospitalization in a selected pediatric hospital, Mangalore. *Muller Journal of Medical Science and Research*. 2015;5(2):139-142.
- 14. Ginimol A. A study of self reported fears of hospitalized school age children, and the association between the child's fear

- and the anxiety level of mother in a selected hospital of Udupi district. India: Manipal University; 1998.
- 15. Hart D, Bossert E. Self-reported fears of hospitalized school-age children. *Journal of Pediatric Nursing*. 1994;9(2):83-90.
- 16. Lamtraktul S-a. Do not ignore separation anxiety in children. *Belitung Nursing Journal*. 2016;2(1):1-2.
- 17. Ratna W. Sosiologi dan antropologi dalam perspektif ilmu keperawatan [Sociology and anthropology in the nursing perspective]. Yogyakarta: Pustaka Rihana; 2010.

Cite this article as: Suminar IT, Gamayanti IL, Lusmilasari L. Relationship between nurse supports and fears of hospitalized school age children in PKU Muhammadiyah Hospital, Yogyakarta, Indonesia. *Belitung Nursing Journal*. 2017;3(4): 376-382. https://doi.org/10.33546/bnj.111